

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Welfare Reform Act 2009

- 21 (1) Section 53 of the Welfare Reform Act 2009 (report on operation of travel authorisation amendments) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1), (2) and (7), for “a travel authorisation” substitute “a United Kingdom passport”.
- (3) In subsections (4), (6) and (7), for “the travel authorisation amendments” substitute “the passport amendments”.
- (4) In subsection (13)—
- (a) after the definition of “the 1991 Act” insert—
- ““the passport amendments” means the amendments of the 1991 Act made by section 51 and Schedule 5 so far as relating to the disqualification of any person for holding or obtaining a United Kingdom passport;
- “United Kingdom passport” has the same meaning as in the Immigration Act 1971 (see section 33(1)).”, and
- (b) omit the definitions of “travel authorisation” and “the travel authorisation amendments”.
- (5) In the heading, for “**travel authorisation**” substitute “**passport**”.